Before you are awarded a Signal franchise, you must sign an Agreement with us and pay us an 

initial franchise fee (“Franchise Fee”).  The Franchise Fee is fully earned and due and payable in a lump 

sum when the Agreement is signed.  The minimum Franchise Fee is One Hundred and Twenty Thousand 

Dollars ($100$120,000.00), but the actual Franchise Fee will be determined based on the following formula:  

The greater of $100$120,000 or $1.0020 per capita in the designated Territory.  We may, in certain 

circumstances and based on the qualifications and characteristics of a candidate, grant a territory that

[...]

to market, and you alone will determine the terms and conditions of employment for your 
franchise. 

4. We have direct access to information regarding the Gross Revenue of all Franchised 
Business Units. For purposes of Table 2.1 and Table 2.2, we included all one hundred and 
nine (109thirty-two (132) Franchised Business Units that had been open and operating with 
revenue for at least twelve months by the end of 20222023, but we excluded those 
Franchised Business Units that had not been open and operating with revenues for that 
amount of time.  

5. We perform payroll services for some of our franchisees and thus have access to their payroll-
expense information (a necessary component for determining gross profit). For purposes of 
Tables 2.1 and 2.2, we included all one hundred and nine (109thirty-two (132) Franchised 
Business Units for which we had access to payroll-expense information and that had been 
open and operating with revenue for at least twelve months by the end of 20222023. We 
excluded Business Units we that had not been open and operating with revenues for that